

No. 18-0918

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

IN RE BACKSTREETS PLOWING, INC., DEBTOR,
STEVEN VIN SANT, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

v.

MILTON WEINBERG, RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team 25P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Opinions Below.....viii

Statement of Jurisdiction.....viii

Statutory Provisions.....viii

Statement of Facts.....1

Summary of Argument.....4

Argument.....7

I. By retaining possession of Backstreets’ snow plow trucks post-petition, Weinberg exercised control over property of the estate as prohibited by § 362(a)(3), violating the automatic stay.....7

 A. “Passive retention” of property of the estate is a prohibited “exercise of control” over property of the estate under § 362(a)(3).....8

 1. This Court should adopt the majority rule because it accounts for the entire language of § 362(a)(3), rather than focusing solely on the term “act.”...8

 2. The minority rule from *In re Cowen* is incompatible with other provisions within § 362(a) and will ultimately result in confusion among the courts.....14

 B. Weinberg’s violation of his affirmative duty to turn over property of the estate under § 542 is a willful violation of the automatic stay.....16

 1. Weinberg failed to comply with his affirmative turnover duties under § 542(a).....17

 2. Failure to turn over property of the estate under § 542(a) amounts to a willful violation of the automatic stay, entitling Vin Sant to damages.....18

- C. Alternatively, even if § 362(a)(3) requires an “affirmative act” for a violation, Weinberg still violated the automatic stay because his refusal to return the property of the estate is an “act” itself.....21
- II. Administrative expenses for substantial contribution to an estate are impermissible in a Chapter 7 case because § 503(b)(3)(D) expressly limits such expenses to cases under Chapters 9 and 11 in the Code.....23
 - A. Section 503(b)(3)(D)’s language clearly confines the allowance of administrative expenses for substantial contribution to only Chapters 9 and 11 with its expressive and exclusive wording.....24
 - 1. The prefatory term “including” does not render the chapters included in § 503(b)(3)(D) as an illustrative list, nor does it diminish the exclusivity of Chapters 9 and 11 within the statute.....24
 - 2. The intent of Congress is clear in its drafting of § 503(b)(3)(D) and implies that substantial contribution administrative expenses are prohibited in Chapter 7 cases.....26
 - B. Relying on equitable principles to find that § 503(b)(3)(D) allows for substantial contribution administrative expenses eliminates all restrictions for such allowances and renders § 503(b)(3)(D) void.....29
- Conclusion.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	27
<i>Conn. Nat’l. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	28
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker.</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	31
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	9
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	24
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	28
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Manasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	9
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	24
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	17, 19
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	29

Circuit Courts of Appeals Cases

<i>Cui Yan Lin v. Holder</i> , 365 Fed. App'x 311 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Davis v. Elliot Mgmt. Corp. (In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.)</i> , 508 B.R. 283 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Davis v. Tyson Prepared Foods, Inc. (In re Garcia)</i> , 740 Fed. App'x 163 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8, 16
<i>Knaus v. Concordia Lumber Co., Inc. (In re Knaus)</i> , 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989).....	9, 13, 20
<i>Lebron v. Mechem Fin. Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 937 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Mediofactoring v. McDermott (In re Connolly N. Am., LLC)</i> , 802 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2015).....	29, 30
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Labuzan</i> , 579 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>State of Cal. Emp't Dev. Dep't v. Taxel (In re Del Mission Ltd.)</i> , 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Thompson v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Inslaw, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>WD Equip., LLC v. Cowen (In re Cowen)</i> , 849 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8, 14, 21, 22
<i>Weber v. SEFCU (In re Weber)</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Cases

<i>Abrams v. Southwest Leasing & Rental Inc. (In re Abrams)</i> , 127 B.R. 239 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Mosier v. Kupetz (In re United Educ. & Software)</i> , 2005 B.R. LEXIS 3408 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005).....	25, 26

Mwangi v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Mwangi),
432 B.R. 812 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010).....16

TranSouth Fin. Corp. v. Sharon (In re Sharon),
234 B.R. 676 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999).....13

District Court Cases

Carval Inv'rs UK Ltd. v. Giddens (In re Lehman Bros.),
506 B.R. 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....26, 27

Friendly Finance Discount Corp. v. Gaston,
No. 07-2196, 2008 WL 4330467 (W.D. La. Sept. 17, 2008).....20

In re Alumni Hotel Corp.,
203 B.R. 624 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....20

In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd. Litig.,
485 B.R. 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....7

In re White,
297 B.R. 626 (D. Kan. 2003).....15

Mitchell v. BankIllinois,
316 B.R. 891 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....17, 18, 21

Bankruptcy Court Cases

Brown v. Joe Addison, Inc., (In re Brown),
210 B.R. 878 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1997).....19

Cornerstone Prods., Inc. v. Pilot Plastics, Inc. (In re Cornerstone Products, Inc.),
2007 B.R. LEXIS 4101 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2007).....16, 17

Davis v. Tyson Prepared Foods, Inc. (In re Garcia),
No. 13-10458, 2017 WL 2951439 (Bankr. D. Kan. July 7, 2017).....15, 16

In re Armorflite Precision, Inc.,
43 B.R. 14 (Bankr. D. Me. 1984).....27

In re Peake,
588 B.R. 811 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2018).....22

In re Silk,
549 B.R. 297 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2016).....21

In re United Container LLC,
305 B.R. 120 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2003).....26

In re Young,
193 B.R. 620 (Bankr. D.C. 1996).....11

Nazar v. Allstate Ins. Co. (In re Veazey),
272 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2002).....15

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362.....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 363.....13, 18

11 U.S.C. § 503.....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 541.....7

11 U.S.C. § 542.....18, 19

11 U.S.C. § 554.....28

11 U.S.C. § 727.....28

11 U.S.C. § 944.....27, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1141.....27, 28

Legislative History

Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333.....10

Secondary Sources

Claudia A. Restrepo, *A Pro Debtor and Majority Approach to the ‘Automatic Stay’ Provision of the Bankruptcy Code—In re Cowen Incorrectly Decided*, 59 B.C. L. REV. E-SUPPLEMENT 537 (May 24, 2018).....22

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed. 2018).....*passim*

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....11

Webster’s New World College Dictionary (4th ed. 2002).....9
